

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

MATTHEW WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Aug 06 2015 03:03 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman

Case No. 65998 Clerk of Supreme Court

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

SHARON G. DICKINSON
Deputy Public Defender
Nevada Bar #003710
309 South Third Street, #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4685

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #012426
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. DOUBLE JEOPARDY DOES NOT PRECLUDE MULTIPLE
 CONVICTIONS FOR MULTIPLE DISCHARGES OF A
 FIREARM AT OR INTO A STRUCTURE 10

 II. THE STATE WAS NOT OBLIGATED TO PROVE THE
 EXISTENCE OF AN UNNAMED CO-CONSPIRATOR
 BECAUSE APPELLANT WAS CHARGED UNDER
 ALTERNATIVE THEORIES OF LIABILITY 13

 III. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED TO SUPPORT
 APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS 17

 IV. THE JURY WAS PROPERLY INSTRUCTED 29

 V. THE STATE DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL
 MISCONDUCT DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT 33

 VI. APPELLANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE
 NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE POLICE SEARCHED HIS
 VEHICLE PURSUANT TO A LAWFUL SEARCH
 WARRANT 35

 VII. APPELLANT’S CONFRONTATION CLAUSE RIGHTS
 WERE NOT VIOLATED 41

 VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN ALLOWING EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM FIELD
 INTERVIEWS AND PHOTOGRAPHS DEPICTING
 APPELLANT’S TATTOOS TO BE INTRODUCED AT THE
 PENALTY HEARING 46

 IX. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT WARRANT
 REVERSAL 51

CONCLUSION 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Barone v. State,

109 Nev. 1168, 1171, 866 P.2d 291, 292 (1993)19

Belton v. United States,

127 U.S.App.D.C. 201, 382 F.2d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1967)24

Bishop v. State,

95 Nev. 511, 517, 597 P.2d 273, 276 (1979) 47, 50

Bolden v. State,

121 Nev. 908, 913, 124 P.3d 191, 194 (2005) 15, 18, 20

Bolin v. State,

114 Nev. 503, 960 P.2d 784 (1998) 39, 40

Bollinger v. State,

111 Nev. 1110, 901 P.2d 671 (1995)50

Briano v. State,

94 Nev. 422, 425, 581 P.2d 5, 7 (1978) 24, 32

Brown v. State,

535 A.2d 485, 489, 311 Md. 426, 434 (Md. 1988)12

Byford v. State,

116 Nev. 215, 236-37, 994 P.2d 700, 714 (2000).....24

Chapman v. California,

386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S.Ct. 824, 828 (1967)34

Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States,

143 U.S. 457, 459 12 S.Ct. 511, 512-13 (1892).....13

Cooper v. State,

94 Nev. 744, 745, 587 P.2d 1318, 1319 (1978)18

<u>Cortinas v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 1013, 1016, 195 P.3d 315, 317 (2008)	15, 20, 29
<u>Crawford v. State,</u>	
92 Nev. 456, 552 P.2d 1378 (1976)	18, 29
<u>Crawford v. Washington,</u>	
541 U.S. 36, 51, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 1364 (2004)	42
<u>Davis v. United States,</u>	
160 U.S. 469, 485, 16 S.Ct. 353, 357 (1895)	22
<u>Dearman v. State,</u>	
93 Nev. 364, 367, 566 P.2d 407, 409 (1977)	26, 34
<u>Deveroux v. State,</u>	
96 Nev. 388, 391, 610 P.2d 722, 724 (1980)	18
<u>Domingues v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 683, 697, 917 P.2d 1364, 1374 (1996)	47
<u>Doyle v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 879, 894, 921 P.2d 901, 911 (1996)	19, 20
<u>Edwards v. State,</u>	
90 Nev. 255, 258-59, 524 P.2d 328, 331 (1974)	17
<u>Ewish v. State,</u>	
110 Nev. 221, 228 n.4, 871 P.2d 306, 311 n.4 (1994)	27, 28
<u>Finger v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 548, 573, 27 P.3d 66, 83 (2001)	22
<u>Firestone v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 13, 16, 83 P.3d 279, 281 (2004)	11, 12
<u>Flanagan v. State,</u>	
112 Nev. 1409, 1423, 930 P.2d 691, 700 (1996)	29

<u>Ford v. State,</u>	
99 Nev. 209, 211, 660 P.2d 992, 993 (1983)	32
<u>Gaitor v. State,</u>	
106 Nev. 785, 790 n.1, 801 P.2d 1372, 1376 n.1 (1990)	19
<u>Garner v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 770, 780, 6 P.3d 1013, 1020 (2000)	19
<u>Gordon v. District Court,</u>	
112 Nev. 216, 220, 913 P.2d 240, 243 (1996)	11
<u>Harte v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1054, 1071, 13 P.3d 420, 431 (2000)	48, 50
<u>Holmes v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1357, 1363, 972 P.2d 337, 341-42 (1998).....	15
<u>Hooper v. State,</u>	
95 Nev. 924, 604 P.2d 115 (1979)	32
<u>Horton v. California,</u>	
496 U.S. 128, 140, 110 S. Ct. 2301, 2310 (1990).....	37
<u>Hulett v. Sheriff,</u>	
91 Nev. 139, 141, 532 P.2d 607, 608 (1975)	17
<u>Ikie v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 916, 919, 823 P.2d 258, 260 (1991)	16
<u>Jackson v. State,</u>	
128 Nev. __, __, 291 P.3d 1274, 1278 (2012)	11, 12, 29
<u>Jackson v. Virginia,</u>	
443 U.S. 307, 319, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 2789 (1979).....	18
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u>	
333 U.S. 10, 14-15, 68 S.Ct. 367, 369 (1948).....	36, 51

<u>Kaczmarek v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 314, 333, 91 P.3d 16, 29 (2004)	19
<u>Katz v. United States,</u>	
389 U.S. 347, 361 (1967)	36
<u>Keys v. State,</u>	
104 Nev. 736, 738, 766 P.2d 270, 271 (1988)	22, 23, 25
<u>Koza v. State,</u>	
100 Nev. 245, 250, 681 P.2d 44, 47 (1984)	18
<u>Martinorellan v. State,</u>	
128 Nev. __, __, 343 P.3d 590, 593 (2015)	42
<u>Maryland v. Garrison,</u>	
480 U.S. 79, 87, 107 S. Ct. 1013, 1018 (1987)	37
<u>Maryland v. Macon,</u>	
472 U.S. 463, 469 (1985)	36
<u>McKenna v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1044, 1052, 968 P.2d 739, 745 (1998)	29, 48
<u>McNair v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 53, 56, 825 P.2d 571, 573 (1992)	18
<u>Melendez-Diaz v. Mass.,</u>	
557 U.S. 305, 311, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 2532 (2009)	43, 45
<u>Milligan v. State,</u>	
101 Nev. 627, 708 P.2d 289 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 870, 107 S. Ct. 238	
(1986)	48
<u>Moser v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 809, 812, 544 P.2d 424, 426 (1975)	22
<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 17, 992 P.2d 845, 854-5 (2000)	51

<u>Nay v. State,</u>	
123 Nev. 326, 330, 167 P.3d 430, 433 (2007)	29
<u>O’Connor v. State,</u>	
590 So.2d 1018, 1021 (Fla. App. 5 Dist. 1991)	16
<u>Origel-Candido v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 378, 381, 956 P.2d 1378, 1380 (1998)	18
<u>Ouanbengboune v. State,</u>	
125 Nev. 763, 775, 220 P.3d 1122, 1130 (2009)	24
<u>Payne v. State,</u>	
81 Nev. 503, 508, 406 P.2d 922, 925 (1965)	22
<u>Peck v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 840, 847, 7 P.3d 470, 475 (2000)	11
<u>People of Illinois v. Harmison,</u>	
124 Ill. App. 3rd 236, 239 (1984)	16
<u>People v. Estep,</u>	
42 Ca. App.4th 733, 738 (1996).....	32
<u>Peterson v. Sheriff,</u>	
95 Nev. 522, 598 P.2d 623 (1979)	19
<u>Phillips v. State,</u>	
121 Nev. 591, 597, 119 P.3d 711, 716 (2005)	15
<u>Powell v. Nevada,</u>	
511 U.S. 79, 114 S. Ct. 1280 (1994)	24
<u>Powell v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 700, 708-09, 838 P.2d 921, 926-67 (1992)	24
<u>Public Citizen v. United States Dept. of Justice,</u>	
491 U.S. 440, 453-54, 109 S.Ct. 2558, 2567 (1989)	13

<u>Riker v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1316, 1327, 905 P.2d 706, 713 (1995)	48
<u>Riley v. State,</u>	
107 Nev. 205, 208, 808 P.2d 551, 559 (1991)	33
<u>Rippo v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1239, 1259, 946 P.2d 1017, 1030 (1997)	36, 42, 47
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	
127 Nev. ___, ___, 255 P.3d 291 (2011)	35
<u>Roseneau v. State,</u>	
90 Nev. 161, 162-63, 521 P.2d 369, 369-70 (1974)	14
<u>Rowland v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 31, 46, 39 P.3d 114, 123 (2002)	19
<u>Rutledge v. United States,</u>	
517 U.S. 292, 297, 116 S.Ct. 1241, 1245 (1996).....	11
<u>Sharma v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 648, 659, 56 P.3d 868, 875 (2002)	18, 19, 21, 26
<u>State v. Arredondo,</u>	
155 Ariz. 314, 317, 746 P.2d 484, 487 (Ariz. 1987).....	19
<u>State v. Dressel,</u>	
85 N.M. 450, 513 P.2d 187, 188 (N.M. 1973)	19
<u>State v. Hai Kim Nguyen,</u>	
419 N.J. Super. 413, 427, 17 A.3d 256, 264 (App. Div. 2011)	41
<u>State v. Harkin,</u>	
7 Nev. 377 (1872).....	17
<u>State v. Kirkpatrick,</u>	
94 Nev. 628, 630, 584 P.2d 670, 671-672 (1978).....	15

<u>State v. Lomas,</u>	
114 Nev. 313, 315, 955 P.2d 678, 679 (1998)	11
<u>State v. Plunkett,</u>	
62 Nev. 265, 149 P.2d 101 (1944)	32
<u>Tennessee v. Street,</u>	
471 U.S. 409, 414, 105 S.Ct. 2078, 2081-82 (1985).....	43
<u>Thedford v. Sheriff,</u>	
86 Nev. 741, 744, 476 P.2d 25, 27 (1970)	22
<u>Thomas v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1127, 1143, 967 P.2d 1111, 1122 (1998)	19
<u>United States v. Blue Thunder,</u>	
604 F.2d 550, 554 (8th Cir. 1979).....	24
<u>United States v. Brooks,</u>	
146 U.S.App.D.C. 1, 449 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	24
<u>United States v. Gagnon,</u>	
635 F.2d 766, 769 (10th Cir. 1980).....	41
<u>United States v. Jacobsen,</u>	
466 U.S. 109, 113 (1984)	36
<u>United States v. Kaplan,</u>	
895 F.2d 618, 623 (9th Cir. 1990).....	40
<u>United States v. Keszthelyi,</u>	
308 F.3d 557, 568 (6th Cir. 2002).....	40
<u>United States v. Planck,</u>	
493 F.3d 501, 503 (2007)	12
<u>United States v. Ross,</u>	
456 U.S. 798, 825, 102 S. Ct. 2157, 2173 (1982).....	38

<u>United States v. Sutton,</u>	
138 U.S.App.D.C. 208, 426 F.2d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	24
<u>United States v. Todd,</u>	
657 F.2d 212, 216 (8th Cir. 1981).....	20
<u>Valdez v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 1172, 1188, 196 P.3d 465, 476 (2008)	34, 51
<u>Vega v. State,</u>	
126 Nev. ___, ___, 236 P.3d 632, 638 (2010)	46
<u>White v. Illinois,</u>	
502 U.S. 346, 359, 112 S.Ct. 736, 744 (1992)	42
<u>Wilkins v. State,</u>	
96 Nev. 367, 374-75, 609 P.2d 309, 313-14 (1980)	18
<u>Wilson v. Layne,</u>	
526 U.S. 603, 611, 119 S. Ct. 1692, 1698 (1999).....	37
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 48.035(1)	50, 51
NRS 50.275	43
NRS 50.285(1)	43
NRS 50.285(2)	43
NRS 51.035	43, 44
NRS 173.075(2)	15
NRS 174.105(1)-(2)	14
NRS 174.125(1)	36
NRS 175.552(3)	48, 49, 50
NRS 178.598.....	52
NRS 179.035.....	38
NRS 179.075(1)	39, 40

NRS 193.0175.....	27
NRS 193.165(6)	23
NRS 193.200.....	26
NRS 195.020.....	16, 21
NRS 199.490.....	20
NRS 200.010.....	2, 21
NRS 200.020(1)	22, 25
NRS 200.020(2)	22
NRS 200.030(1)	23
NRS 200.030(1)(b).....	30
NRS 202.285.....	2, 12, 13
NRS 202.285(1)	27, 28
NRS 202.385.....	10
